

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES N. GANSON, JR., as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Molly Beyer,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The District Court Of Appeal
Of Florida, Third District**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., NW, Ste. 200
Washington, D.C. 20004

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,
Ste. 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131
khermann@
southeasternlegal.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court should take this case to clarify the <i>Lucas</i> total takings test.....	4
II. Regimes awarding transferable develop- ment rights in lieu of just compensation are constitutionally suspect	12
A. Local governments transparently em- ploy TDR programs to evade their Fifth Amendment obligations to pay just compensation.....	13
B. The speculative nature of TDRs makes them difficult, if not impossible, to properly consider in a takings analysis....	16
C. There are other reasons to view TDRs as constitutionally suspect.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	9
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897).....	12, 18
<i>CAA Assoc. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monte- rely</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	11
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	1, 20
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Indianapolis</i> , 103 U.S. 599 (1881).....	18
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	5
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)	10
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	12
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	20
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	12
<i>Oregon v. Montgomery Ward Dev. Corp.</i> , 79 Or. App. 457 (1986)	19
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4, 11
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	4
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9
<i>Richardson v. Big Indian Creek Watershed Conservation Dist.</i> , 181 Neb. 776 (1967).....	18
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1, 14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	4

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i> , ch. 1, § 1 (1st am. ed. 1812)	10
Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three-Part Balancing Test or a One-Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Cir. B.J. 677 (2012)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ann T. Kadlecsek, <i>The Effect of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council on the Law of Regulatory Takings</i> , 68 Wash. L. Rev. 415 (1993).....	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	4
Carol Necole Brown & Dwight H. Merriam, <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017).....	3, 8
Eric R. Claeys, <i>The Penn Central Test and Tensions in Liberal Property Theory</i> , 30 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 339 (2006).....	4
David L. Callies, <i>Takings: An Introduction and Overview</i> , 24 U. Haw. L. Rev. 441 (2002)	7
Gerald M. Finkle & Gilbert Scott Bagnell, <i>The Coast is Clear: Lucas Court Sheds Light on Regulatory Takings</i> , 2 S.C. Envtl. L.J. 28 (1992).....	11
Gideon Kanner, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 679 (2005)	5
J. David Breemer, <i>Playing the Expectations Game: When Are Investment-Backed Land Use Expectations (Un)reasonable in State Courts?</i> , 38 Urb. Law. 81 (2006)	4
John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 171 (2005).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Julian Conrad Juergensmeyer, et al., <i>Transferable Development Rights and Alternatives After Suitum</i> , 30 Urb. Law. 441 (1998).....	15
John A. Humbach, <i>Evolving Thresholds of Nuisance and the Takings Clause</i> , 18 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 1 (1993).....	15
Luke A. Wake, <i>The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Quarter Century Retrospective</i> , 28 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 1 (forthcoming Fall 2017)	5, 8
Richard C. Ausness, <i>Wild Dunes and Serbonian Bogs: The Impact of the Lucas Decision on Shoreline Protection Programs</i> , 70 Denv. U. L. Rev. 437 (1993)	7, 8
Richard J. Lazarus, <i>Putting the Correct “Spin” on Lucas</i> , 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1411 (1993).....	7
R.S. Radford, <i>A Last Word on 1998 Recent Development: Takings and Transferable Development Rights in the Supreme Court: The Constitutional Status of TDRs in the Aftermath of Suitum</i> , 28 Stetson L. Rev. 685 (1999)	14
R.S. Radford & Luke A. Wake, <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011)	5
Steven Levine, <i>Environmental Groups and Land Regulation: Avoiding the Clutches of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 48 U. Miami L. Rev. 1179 (1994)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William Funk, <i>A Colloquium on Lucas: Revolution or Restatement? Awaiting Answers to Lucas' Unanswered Questions</i> , 23 <i>Env'tl. L.</i> 891 (1993).....	6
William W. Wade, "Sophistical and Abstruse Formulas" Made Simple: <i>Advances in Measurement of Penn Central's Economic Prongs and Estimation of Economic Damages in Federal Claims and Federal Circuit Courts</i> , 38 <i>Urb. Law.</i> 337 (2006)	4
